
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
 

Executive Member For Leisure & Culture and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Crisp (Chair), Bennett (Vice-Chair), Hogg, 

King and Vassie 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 June 2007 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 4 June 2007, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 7 June 2007, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 

 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27th 
March 2007. 

 
3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Board’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5pm on Monday 4th June 2007. 

 
4. Loan to Cube Media  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

This report seeks approval to make a loan to Accessible Arts.  
Accessible Arts will use this to undertake further consultation and 
to prepare business and  project plans in support of their bid to the 
Community Places programme of the Big Lottery Fund for funding 
to redevelop the Melbourne Centre. 

 
5. Discretionary Rate Relief - Appeals  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

This report asks the Executive Member to:  

• decide on the cases of  organisations who have submitted 
appeals against officers’ decision not to award them 
Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) for 2007/8 and 2008/9 

• agree an amendment to the DRR criteria 
 
6. Lifelong Learning and Leisure Plan  (Pages 17 - 60) 
 

The paper invites comment on the draft Lifelong Learning and 
Culture Plan 2007-10. 

 
7. Heritage Lottery Bid for cycle of Mystery Plays 2008-2012  

(Pages 61 - 64) 
 

This report seeks approval for the submission of an application to 
the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) by the Council, as a lead partner 
within the Mystery Plays Co-ordinating Committee, to support the 



 

community and education programme of the York Cycle of Mystery 
Plays. 

 
8. 2006/07 Capital Outturn Report  (Pages 65 - 70) 
 

This report is to: 

• inform Members of the final outturn position of the 2006/07 
Capital Programme. 

• advise Members of changes to existing schemes to allow the 
more effective management and monitoring of the Capital 
Programme. 

• inform Members of any slippage in budgets between financial 
years. 

• inform Members of any new schemes and seek approval for 
their addition to the 2007/08 to 2009/10 Capital Programme. 

  
9. Museum's Trust Annual Performance Report  (Pages 71 - 94) 
 

This report updates members on the current progress of the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the 
Partnership Delivery Plan.  

 
10. Service Plan Year End Monitoring Report  (Pages 95 - 128) 
 

This report analyses performance by reference to the service plan, 
the budget, and the performance indicators for all of the services 
funded through the leisure and culture budget. 

 
11. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 

the Local Government Act 1972   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Tracy Wallis 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 
 



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE & CULTURE 
AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 27 MARCH 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BARTLETT, ORRELL (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER), HYMAN (SUBSTITUTE), EVANS AND 
B WATSON (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HOGG AND JONES 

 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have had in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

31. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive Member for Leisure 

& Culture Advisory Panel held on 16 January 2007 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
32. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

33. SERVICE PLANS 2007/2008  
 
Members considered a report that sought approval for the Service Plans 
for Council Services that are wholly or partially funded from the Leisure 
and Culture budget. 
 
The Chair asked Members if they were happy with the new format of the 
Service Plans and Members agreed that they were. There was a comment 
regarding the small print on several of the pages and the Officer said that 
he would look into changing this for future plans. 
 
Members asked what the implications were regarding the reallocation of 
resources for the DfES (Department for Education & Skills) Music 
Manifesto.  The Officer said that the reallocation of resources needed to be 
discussed with the Schools Forum. There is Government funding available 
and the DfES suggest that this is devolved to individual schools. The 
possibility is, therefore, that there will be a need for an increase in teaching 
resources. This will not be completely resourced by the DfES. 
 
Members raised a query regarding the programme of ownership for the 
vision of the Cultural Quarter. Officers clarified that The Minster, The 
University, York Museums Trust, The National Railway Museum, the 
Theatre and York@Large were working together to develop the vision. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Members asked whether the public would be able to comment on the 
programme and Officers said that it was still at a very early stage at the 
moment but that once it was at an appropriate stage it would be shared 
widely for comment and further development. Members said that as 
Culture was a very important part of the City’s life it was important to 
involve residents before taking plans forward. 
 
Members asked what steps were being taken to house the ‘library’ when 
Acomb library closed for building work in June of this year. Officers said 
that they were still looking into this but one solution was to have the mobile 
library situated in a local car park and this would offer the library service on 
some evenings and for some hours over the weekend. 
 
Members raised a query concerning Civic Trust Green Flags and Officers 
said that they had spent a lot of time working on and maintaining Green 
Flag status for the various parks and open spaces in York. Officers also 
said that as part of the redevelopment of the Museum Gardens better 
facilities would be provided for the boating community along the Ouse. 
 
Members asked when Yearsley pool would be closed for refurbishment 
and Officers said that it would be closed through the summer holidays and 
probably also a week on either side of this. Members asked if members of 
the public would be able to use any of the school pools whilst the work on 
Yearsley baths was being carried out and Officers said that they would 
look into this. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

• Recommend the Service Plans 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In order to ensure that service and group managers 

are in a position to implement the strategic priorities of 
the directorate. 

 
34. PURCHASING FROM VOLUNTARY SECTOR  

 
Members considered a report  that sought approval to purchase Lifelong 
Learning and Culture programmes through Service Level Agreements. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
  

• Approve the proposed Service Level Agreement awards of more 
than £5k to Cube Media and Friends of St Nicholas Fields as set out 
in paragraph 12 of the report.  

Page 2



 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To provide a programme that meets the Council’s 

objectives. 
 

35. BIG LOTTERY BID:  TANG HALL LIBRARY LEARNING CENTRE  
 
Members considered a report that sought their approval to submit a bid to 
the Community Library strand of the Big Lottery fund in order to refurbish 
and extend Tang Hall library and deliver a library learning centre.  There is 
an overall fund of £80 million and 149 library authorities are eligible to 
apply for this. 
 
Members asked if the bid of £800k would be enough to cover all costs and 
the Officer stated that the bid was now for just over £1 million and this 
included inflation at 7%. 
 
Members then considered the following options: 
 
Option A to submit a bid to the Big Lottery to improve the existing 

building 
Option B not to submit a bid but to look instead for alternative ways to 

provide a new library building in the future perhaps through 
developments associated with Metcalfe Lane or any future 
plans for Tang Hall School. 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
  

• Approve the submission of a bid to the Community Library strand of 
the Big Lottery Fund.  

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
  
REASON: To refurbish and extend Tang Hall Library and deliver 

a library learning centre. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



36. EXECUTIVE MEMBER'S COMMENTS  
 
The Executive Member thanked Councillor Evans for his commitment as 
he was standing down at the next election. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr. K Orrell 
Executive Member for Leisure and Culture 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr. Bartlett 
Vice Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 5.50 pm. 

Page 4



 

  
  

 
Executive Member for Leisure & Culture and Advisory Panel  5 June 2007 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning & Culture) 
 
ACCESSIBLE ARTS:  APPROVAL OF LOAN  
 

 Summary 

1. This report seeks approval to make a loan to Accessible Arts.  Accessible Arts 
will use this to undertake further consultation and to prepare business and  
project plans in support of their bid to the Community Places programme of the 
Big Lottery Fund for funding to redevelop the Melbourne Centre.  

 

 Background 

2. Accessible Arts have applied for a loan of £9k.  Loans are one form of funding 
offered by the Learning, Culture and Children’s Services Department to York’s 
voluntary sector.  They can be made to organisations who work in the areas of: 

� Sport and Active Leisure 

� Arts 

� Heritage 

� Open Spaces 

� Children’s play and young people’s leisure  

� Events and festivals that contribute to a vibrant and cosmopolitan city 
culture 

and who wish to collaborate with us in one or more of our key outcome areas: 

� Making York More Eventful: Enjoying, participating in, and taking the lead in 
cultural events and activities 

� Engaging in Learning: Developing creative expression and talent, becoming 
more informed and acquiring skills for life 

� Being Healthy: Enjoying good physical and mental health and having an 
active lifestyle 

� Making a positive Contribution: Being involved with the life of the city and its 
many communities 

� Taking Pride and Pleasure in the Environment: Appreciating and 
understanding the city and its surroundings 

� Economic Well-being: Enjoying the economic benefits of a thriving cultural 
sector 

� Staying Safe: Being protected from harm and neglect 

� Infrastructure Planning: Improving the quality of the city’s c
[...]
e repaid at the rate of £1,800 per year beginning in 2008/9.  
However, if Accessible Arts are successful with their the Big Lottery bid they will 
receive an element in respect of preparation costs and it may be appropriate for 
them to use this to repay the loan early. 

15. If the funding bids are successful then York will have an exemplary and fully 
integrated community centre in the heart of the city.  This will substantially 
improve our provision of sports and arts facilities to the disabled community in 
the city.  For the Council there are no human resources, legal, crime and 
disorder, or information technology implications arising from this proposal. 

 Risk Management 

16. Successful applications to the Big Lottery fund can request financial support in 
respect of the preparation of their bid.  However, if the bid is unsuccessful 
Accessible Arts have built in a loan repayment schedule of 5 years into their 
current business plan.  Although our SLA to Accessible Arts is only £3,180, their 
annual turnover in 2006 was £34,471. 

 

Page 7



 Recommendations 

17. The Executive Member is asked to approve a loan of £9k to Accessible Arts. 

 Reason:  So that the preparation and consultation work by Accessible Arts, on 
behalf of the Melbourne Centre Partnership, can go ahead and lead to an 
application to the Big Lottery Fund (and other appropriate funders). 

 

Contact Details 

Author Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Gill Cooper Charlie Croft 
Head of Arts & Culture Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning & Culture)  

Report Approved √ Date 24.5.07. 

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Richard Hartle 
LCCS Finance Manager 
Tel. 01904 554225 
 

All  Wards Affected:  Fishergate 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
  

Background Papers 

Loan application file held by the author. 
 

worddoc/reports/emap/accessible arts loan.doc 

Page 8



 

  
  

___________________________________________________________
[...]
rsity issues 

 
 
The Support Needed to Achieve the Outcomes 
 
 
How will we know change is taking place? 
 
Achievement in these areas will be demonstrated by sustained improvement across 
each of the 5 outcome areas. 

Page 60



 

  
  

 
Executive Member for Leisure & Culture and Advisory Panel  5 June 2007 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning & Culture) 
 
APPLICATION TO THE HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND:  MYSTERY PLAYS 
EDUCATION AND COMMUNITY PROGRAMME 
 

 Summary 

1. This report seeks approval for the submission of an application to the Heritage 
Lottery Fund (HLF) by the Council, as a lead partner within the Mystery Plays 
Co-ordinating Committee, to support the community and education programme 
of the York Cycle of Mystery Plays.  

 

 Background 

2. Following a public consultation on the future of the Mystery Plays, undertaken in 
2005 on behalf of Arts and Culture, a co-ordinating group was set up to develop 
a more regular programme of productions of the York Cycle of Mystery Plays, 
avoiding programming clashes. 

 
3. The Mystery Plays Co-ordinating Committee is made up of representatives of: 

• The Minster Mystery Plays Board 

• The York Guilds Mystery Plays 

• National Centre for Early Music (holders of the Mystery Plays archives) 

• CYC Arts and Culture  

 It has met to agree a co-ordination of productions of the Mystery Plays on a two 
year cycle starting in 2008.  

 
4. The development of a community and education programme alongside each 

production is of vital importance and funding will be sought from the HLF: “Your 
Heritage” programme amongst others.  Where the application is made by a 
local authority the Heritage Lottery Fund requires minuted approval from the 
appropriate executive member to accompany the application. 

5. Work on the detailed proposal to the HLF is still ongoing with the key 
stakeholders noted above as well as with the University of York and York St 
John University.  Discussions with the HLF 
[...]
vided by 
the Council over 5 years as a contribution towards the Minster plays in 2010).   

13. For the Council there are no human resources, legal, property, crime and 
disorder, or information technology implications arising from this proposal. 

 Risk Management 

14. No programme will be undertaken until the funding and resource budget is 
secured. 

 

 Recommendations 

15. The Executive Member is asked to agree that a bid be made to the Heritage 
Lottery Fund by the Council, as the lead partner within the Mystery Plays Co-
ordinating Committee. 

 Reason:  To secure funds to develop an education and community programme 
for the next three productions of the York Cycle of Mystery Plays. 

 

Page 62



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Gill Cooper Charlie Croft 
Head of Arts & Culture Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning & Culture)  

Report Approved √ Date 25.5.07. 

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Fae Raby 
LCCS Finance 
Tel. 554227 
 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
  

Background Papers 

Consultation on the future of York Mystery Plays Cycle by Ben Pugh 

worddoc/reports/emap/Mystery Plays HLF bid.doc 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Leisure & Culture and Advisory Panel  5 June 2007 

Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services and the Director of 
Resources 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUT-TURN 2006/07  
 

Summary 

1 This report is to: 

• inform Members of the final outturn position of the 2006/07 Capital Programme. 

• advise Members of changes to existing schemes to allow the more effective 
management and monitoring of the Capital Programme. 

• inform Members of any slippage in budgets between financial years. 

• inform Members of any new schemes and seek approval for their addition to the 
2007/08 to 2009/10 Capital Programme. 

  
Background 

2 The original
[...]
g Learning and Culture) 

 

YORK MUSEUMS TRUST PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

Summary 

1. This report updates members on the current progress of the York Museums 
Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the Partnership Delivery 
Plan.  The York Museums Trust’s full report is at Annex 1. 

Background 

2.   The Partnership Delivery Plan (PDP) approved by members in December 2002 
outlined the key targets and objectives which the Council requires YMT to work 
towards over the next five years.  Members have asked for regular updates on 
progress.  Reports are brought to (Executive Member and Advisory Panel) 
EMAP at the half-year point and also in May, to report on full year performance.  
This report covers the period April 2006 to March 2007.  The Partnership 
Delivery Plan is being reviewed and will be brought to EMAP in October 2007. 

Headline Achievements 

3.  Over the last five years, YMT has established itself as an independent 
organisation, continued to develop its organisational structure, and has a long 
term plan for continued investment in the collections, buildings and public 
programming. It has created an effective learning programming for schools, an 
events and activities programme during holidays and weekends and has greatly 
improved collection management. It has developed some strategically important 
partnerships with the Yorkshire Regional Museums Hub and the British 
Museum Partnership UK and works effectively with other organisations within 
the city and region. The reputation of York Museums Trust is established within 
the profession as an innovative and effective museum service.  The following 
highlight some of the achievements made during 2006-2007: 

• Invested £300,000 in refreshing and reinterpreting Kirkgate, the Victorian 
Street in the Castle Museum resulting in an increase of 41,000 visitors 

• Organised Constantine the Great – York’s Roman Emperor attracting 
over 53,000 visitors to the Yorkshire Museum 

• Submitted A Thousan

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE & CULTURE 
AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 5 JUNE 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CRISP (CHAIR), BENNETT (VICE-
CHAIR), HOGG, KING AND VASSIE 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest they 
may have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Hogg declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 9 (Museums’ Trust Annual Performance Report ) as he was a 
member of the Museums’ Trust and in Agenda Item 6 (Lifelong Learning & 
Culture Plan) as he worked for the National Railway Museum. 
 
Councillor King declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 
6 (Lifelong Learning & Culture Plan) as he was a Member of the Theatre 
Board. 
 
Councillor Vassie declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 5 (Discretionary Rate Relief 2007/8-2008/9: Appeals) as he was a 
member of the York Gymnastics Foundation (this appeal was withdrawn 
prior to the meeting) 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
There was a query regarding the minutes from the meeting held on 27 
March 2007 as no one at the meeting had attended this. The Democracy 
Officer agreed to clarify this and include the minutes in the next agenda.  
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that Mr Houseman, Chair of York District Sports 
Foundation had registered to speak on Agenda Item 5 (Discretionary Rate 
Relief – Appeals). 
 
Mr Houseman raised concerns regarding the changes to the Discretionary 
Rate Relief criteria and said that it singled out sports clubs. He claimed that 
the new changes made decisions first and consultations second. He asked 
that consultation took place before hand and said that obtaining 
Community Amateur Sports Club (CASC) status was a significant problem 
for clubs that relied on volunteers.  
 

4. LOAN TO CUBE MEDIA  

 
Members considered a report that sought approval to make a loan to 
Accessible Arts. Accessible Arts will use this to undertake further 



consultation and to prepare business and project plans in support of their 
bid to the Community Places programme of the Big Lottery Fund for 
funding to develop the Melbourne Centre. 
 
Officers reported that in order to apply for Lottery funding there is a 
substantial amount of work and planning to do. They need to have a ten 
year business plan in place and they want the loan to enable them to 
prepare that plan. 
 
Members said that they were not asking for a large sum of money and 
clarified with Officers that Accessible Arts could repay the loan. Officers 
said that they would. 
 
Members then considered the following options: 
 

• To grant the loan 

• To refuse the loan 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

• Approve a loan of £9k to Accessible Arts. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED:  That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 
 
REASON: So that the preparation and consultation work by 

Accessible Arts, on behalf of the Melbourne Centre 
Partnership, can go ahead and lead to an application 
to the Big Lottery Fund (and other appropriate 
funders). 

 
5. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF - APPEALS  

 
Members considered a report that asked the Executive Member to decide 
on the cases of particular organisations against the Officers’ decision not to 
award them Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) for 2007/08 and 2008/9 and 
to agree an amendment to the DRR criteria. 
 
The Officer responded to the comments made by Mr Houseman earlier in 
the meeting and he said that the changes in the Community Amateur 
Sports Club (CASC) status were brought forward by the Government 
specifically to benefit sports clubs. The application process is not onerous 
and Officers are ready to assist clubs applying. CASC status guarantees 
80% mandatory relief for clubs and also benefits the Council as it 
increases the Government contribution to the relief paid from 75% to 85%. 
He stated that although most eligible clubs had now obtained CASC status 
there remained 11 eligible clubs who had not completed the process. 
 



Officers reported that there had been a mistake in the application of the 
criterion regarding reserves to the applications of the York Gymnastics 
Foundation and the 1st Huntington Scout Group. This had now been 
corrected and these two organisations had now been awarded 
Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR). Their appeals had, subsequently, been 
withdrawn.  
 
Members said that they welcomed the change to the criteria but agreed 
that all the clubs involved should be consulted and help with paperwork 
should be available. 
 
Members then considered the following options: 
 

• To make the change to the criteria as set out in the 
report 

• To retain the criteria unchanged 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

     (i) Determine the Appeals as follows: 
   

(a) Friends of Hopgrove Playing Fields Association – the 
appeal be upheld and the Association be granted 
Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) for 2007/08 and 
2008/09; 

 
(b) York Gymnastics Foundation – the appeal was 
 withdrawn as a mistake was made in the calculations 

 and therefore they were awarded DRR; 
 

(c) 1st Huntington Scout Group – the appeal was 
withdrawn as a mistake was made in the calculations 

 and therefore they were awarded DRR; 
 

(ii) Agree the revised criteria set out in paragraph 18 of 
 the report with the caveat that clubs are helped 
 and supported with form filling. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In order to conclude the DRR process for 2007-9 and 

establish an amended procedure for 2009-11. 
 

6. LIFELONG LEARNING AND LEISURE PLAN  

 
Members considered a report that invited them to comment on the draft 
Learning and Culture Plan 2007-10. 
 



Officers reported that this was one of two strategic plans that underpins the 
Lifelong Learning and Culture Plan 2007-2010. It is a working report that 
can be amended to reflect changes. 
 
Members agreed that they were happy with the plan and said that they 
may adjust it at a later date if needed as there may be developments 
during the course of the year.  They would like to have the opportunity to 
bring more events to York , exploit intellectual property and further promote 
the arts. encourage 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

• Agree the Lifelong and Culture Plan subject to 
amendment to reflect feedback from the consultation 

• Agree that the document be revisited by Members in a 
few months time (no fixed time agreed) 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To enable this strategic plan to be published and to 

guide the development of service plans. 
 

7. HERITAGE LOTTERY BID FOR CYCLE OF MYSTERY PLAYS 2008-

2012  

 
Members considered a report that sought approval for the submission of 
an application to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) by the Council, as a lead 
partner within the Mystery Plays Co-ordinating Committee, to support the 
community and education programme of the York Cycle of Mystery Plays. 
 
Officers reported that no permission was necessary to use the medieval 
scripts. They said that the Mystery Plays were very easy to promote and 
students were easily involved. The report asks the Council to be the lead 
partner for the bid as all the other possible partners already have bids in 
with this fund. Officers said that the plays would benefit the City as a whole 
and have strategic importance. 
 
Members then considered the following options: 
 

• approve submission of the bid 

• refuse submission of the bid 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 



• agreed that a bid be made to the Heritage Lottery 
Fund by the Council, as the lead partner within the 
Mystery Plays Co-ordinating Committee. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To secure funds to develop an education and 

community programme for the next three productions 
of the York Cycle of Mystery Plays 

 
8. 2006/07 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT  

 
Members considered a report that informed Members of the final outturn 
position of the 2006/07 Capital Programme. 
 

Officers reported that the key item was the building of a new swimming 
pool on the Oaklands School site. This had been a 
significant change to the programme.  
 
Members asked the Officer what was happening with the Danebury Drive 
Allotments and the Officer clarified that various improvements had been 
made to make the allotments more amenable and secure.   
 
Members then asked the Officer to clarify whether there had been full 
consultation with users of Yearsley Pool regarding the timescales for 
closure for refurbishment and the Officer said that there had. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 
 (i) Note the updates to the scheme detailed in the 

report 
 

(ii) Agree the scheme slippage set out in the report 
and summarised in Annex 1 
 

(iii) Approve the revised capital programme as set 
out in Annex 1 of the report 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In order to allow the effective monitoring of the Capital 

Programme. 
 
 
 



9. MUSEUM'S TRUST ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Members considered a report that updated Members on the current 
progress of the York Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets 
agreed in the Partnership Delivery Plan. 
 
The Chief Executive of YMT updated that YMT had been working very 
closely with Council Officers with regard to cultural activities within the City. 
Yorkshire Museums had developed some strategically important 
partnerships with the Yorkshire Regional Museums’ Hub and the British 
Museum Partnership UK and worked effectively with other organisations 
within the City and region. Some of the headline achievements of the Trust 
had been The Constantine exhibition and the Castle Museum Projects. 
Officers reported that there had been 41,000 more visitors at Kirkgate than 
last year and people had been spending more time there thus helping to 
re-establish York as a City that can provide high quality exhibitions.  
 
It was reported that the Art Gallery had gone from strength to strength and 
visitor numbers had increased steadily and were now in the region of 
160,000 which indicated a very large growth. The Chief Executive of YMT 
said that this was partly connected with the constantly changing 
programme of exhibitions. 
 
Future projects included reinvesting in the Castle Museum and over the 
next three years the following exhibitions were planned: 
 

• The 1960’s – due to open in April 2008 

• Big China Exhibition – in response to the Olympics 

• Workrooms – an innovative project that will include several 
themed rooms including a kitchen, an armoury and a sewing 
room 

 
The Chief Executive of YMT explained that they were also very proud of 
their Territories project which was aimed at ‘hard to reach’ groups. 
 
Members congratulated YMT on the increase in visitor figures and asked 
for more information on the  ‘A Thousand Stories’ project. The Chief 
Executive said that they had put in a bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund for 
the refurbishment of the Yorkshire Museum and to open up St Mary’s 
Abbey precinct to the public. ‘A Thousand Stories’ was basically a revamp 
of the Yorkshire Museum to give it flexibility and to create spaces for 
changing exhibitions. It was also to help with buildings maintenance and 
modernisation. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

• Note the performance of the York Museums’ Trust 
 
 
 



 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In order to provide feedback to the Trust. 
 

10. SERVICE PLAN YEAR END MONITORING REPORT  

 
Members considered a report that analysed performance by reference to 
the service plan, the budget and the performance indicators for all of the 
services funded through the leisure and culture budget. 
 
Members said that they were very pleased to see that York’s Sports’ 
Coaches Association was popular with young people and the Officer said 
that this has been set up to run relevant qualifications and also to provide 
support within schools on how to backfill coach’s positions. 
 
Members raised concerns that there has been underspends in several 
areas linked to sport and active leisure and Officers commented that there 
has been significant extra cost incurred in other sports’ areas with the 
unexpected temporary closure of Edmund and Wilson Gymnasium and the 
provision of other facilities over this period and that it had been necessary 
to produce managed savings to balance these and overspends incurred 
elsewhere within the Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
Department. 
 
Members said that there was a clear indication that better communication 
was needed regarding the School’s Out Programme and Officers said that 
they were trying to communicate a broader programme for School’s Out 
and increase the range and awareness of activities for young people to get 
involved in.  
 
In response to Members questions regarding York’s action plan for 
community sports engagement with London 2012 Officers said that they 
will now be drawing up an action plan. They said that the information and 
direction from both national and regional sources was arriving very slowly. 
They were conscious that York could miss out on opportunities if it waited 
further. Officers said that they were attending a Sport England workshop in 
July and they were hoping to have more information after this event. 
Officers also said that there was a need for a pro-active approach and it 
was important to look to the years after 2012 as well. 
 
Officers said that the situation regarding the allotments was very good and 
they were very nearly full. There had been a lot of investment in the sites to 
encourage use including improvements to drainage and security. Members 
said that they had met many people from the allotments and they were 
very happy with the facilities provided. 
 
 
 
 



Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised to: 
 

• Note the performance of services within the directorate funded 
through the Leisure & Culture budget 

• Approve the draft revenue outturn for 2006/07, noting that the 
underspend will be transferred to the Council’s reserves. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To monitor and review perform performance in the 

Leisure and Culture portfolio area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr. C Vassie 
Executive Member for Leisure and Culture 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr. S Crisp 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 6.50 pm. 
 


